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Highlights from the 2008 Virginia Equestrian Trails Survey
VHC Conference, March 7, 2009

Prosented by Sully Augier

'

Survey Objectives (1)

» Determine which trails and parts of the state were
attracting the highest number of riders.

» Determine what riders expectations were of those
trails so that resources can be focused on meeting
those needs.

> Determine if trails were primarily used for day trips
or overnights.

» Determine if riders were looking for more places to

camp or if they preferred lodging when traveling
overnight with their horses.

N=1976 1



3/14/2009

Survey Objectives (2)

» Determine the types of information riders take into
consideration when planning trips.

» Examine trail riders interests beyond riding to
characterize their broader potential impact on tourism
when on riding trips.

» Use the results to help focus facility assessment and
improvements (e.g. should there be a focus on
developing new facilities or on upgrading existing?).

» Determine minimal trail mileage preferred.

Survey Objectives (3)

» Examine the economic impact of trail riding trips
» Examine local opportunities for trail riding and
other equestrian tourism.

» ldentify the barriers to and types of assistance that
might be needed to develop local public trails.
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Using the Results

Data obtained in the survey can be used to
*Influence decisions regarding Legislation

and policy

» Facilitate Trail and camp development
=Prioritize improvements at existing

facilities

mAssist private enterprise development

*Encourage local tourism

Virginia Trail Riding Survey

2008 Equestrian Tourism - Assessing the Landscape

1. 2008 Virginia Trail Riding Survey

Welcome to the Virginia Trail Riding Survey!

Thank you for your willingness to participate in this study - it i being conductad by the Virginia Horse Council to g

on the state of trail rides within the state of Virginia. We all know that the equine industry is a large economic for
Trail riding and the travel associated with it is one facet of that industry.

Please help us understand the current state of trails in Virginia by telling us what is available in your home county
assist us in growing equestrian tourism in an economically, socially and environmentally lasting way. We are askin
this study being as honest as possible. Your resp will be kept etely o ial and reported in aggreg

The informatien obtained from these questions will be used to gain a local and statewide understanding of the ex
and the issues surrounding the expansion of this exciting industry niche. Additionally, the information gathered in
for the of supporting prog -

AS A THANK YOU FOR PARTICIPATING IN THIS SURVEY, YOU WILL BE ENTERED INTO A DRAWING FOR A VIRGI

PASS, At the end of the survey, we ask for you contact information so that we can enter 3
separately from your survey responses so that they remain anonymous.

At the conclusion of this study, the results will be displayed on the Virginia Horse Council \
of results will be shared at the Virginia Governor's Conference on Trails and Greenways h

In arder to abtain the most accurate information possible, you will be able to fill out the ¢
possible to fill out the survey. This will demonstrate strong support for equestrian tourism
possible information on facilities and needs. The survey ends on Monday, September 22,

Thank you for your continued efforts in making Virginia a healthy place for horses and ho ™™ [~ pucommended by somesne
Sowk
Sally Aungier, Chair, Trails Committee frsre | MArkatingladvartising that I saw

Virginia Horse Council

Close to home

Carol Kline, Assistant Professor
itality and Tourism Adey

MNorth Carolina Central University

Good valuef price

Othar

antance. “Whan T take an riding trip L.~

Been there befare/good experience

Near & city/ ety amenlties

Not near a city/ rural ambiance

If you checked other, please elabarate

_ 9. Why did you choose this location? Please check all that apply.
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Survey Responses by County
822 Received

2008 Equine Survey
Response by Jurisdiction

Legend

Equine_Survey_Response

Virginia Trail Riding Survey

49 questions

August 27 — Sept 22, 2008
Distributed through list serves
“Snowball effect”

822 responses
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Age of Respondents

18-30
31-40
41-50
51-60 38.8%
61-70

Over 70

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00%

50.00%

N=641
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Trail Riding Frequency/Type

4.30% 8.60%

35.30% |

51.80%

u Competitive trail rider

 Avid rail rider

i Occasional trail rider

& Novice trail rider

Employment Status

Employment Description (N=643)

35% -
30.5%
30% A e
25% A
20% A
15% -

10% A

5% A

0% A

Employment Status

= Non-profit
m Private
Public
m Retired
m Student
= Unemployed
m Self-employed
m Other

3/14/2009
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Profile:

Income

25.00%
21.4% 20.9%
20.00% 18.8%
15.00% 13.2% 15.2%
10.8%
10.00% -
5.00% -
1.7%
0.00% - : e
N N N N
N S S oM S
3 q *) 3 SN x>
oD N N & A & ¥
& Q?St Qﬁ‘& & & S$ N
40 QQ QQ (,39 09 939 \9
© & & & S & &
S
N=584

Participation in Horse-related Activities

Category

Trail riding (recreational)
Construction/maintenance
Trail riding competitions
Hunter/jumper

Dressage

Board horses

Western pleasure/events
Foxhunting

Three-day eventing

Own riding school

Rent hack horses
Cowboy-mounted shooting
Other *

Percentage

97.3%
26.5%
24.4%
20.7%
20.3%
18.7%
16.2%
16.0%
9.9%
4.6%
1.0%
0.7%
25.1%

*Other included:
4-H & Pony club
Teaching

Driving

Breed shows
Endurance riding
Reining
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Riding Companions

An outfitter/guide

My grandchildren
Business colleagues
Fellow competitors
Other organized groups
My spouse

My family

Ariding club

Myself

My friends

N=811

Approximately, # of miles ridden
monthly and annually

N=1976

<10 miles 10-20 miles | 20-30 miles | 30-50 miles | >50 miles
Monthly 9.6% 18.1% 24.3 21.9 26.0%
<50 50-100 100-150 | 150- 200-300 | 300-500 | >500
miles miles miles 200 miles miles miles
miles
Annually | 4.4% 10.0% 9.4% 12.5% | 18.4% 20.9% 24.4%
N=673
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Primary Sources for Trip Planning
Information (1= most frequently used)

Never Count
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Internet 33.8% [27.6%]| 17.9% | 6.4% 5.7% 1.8% 1.2% 2.3% 3.4% 565
IWord of
mouth 70.2% [20.6%| 5.9% | 0.9% 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 646
Magazines 3.9% [9.8% | 23.8% | 17.2% | 113% 6.4% 4.4% 4.4% 18.9% 408
Television 0.9% [1.7% | 4.6% | 7.4% 7.2% 6.9% 7.4% 8.6% 55.3% 349
Travel books| 2.8% |[6.1% | 14.2% | 15.2% | 17.2% 9.1% 8.9% 4.8% 21.8% 395
Maps/atlas 6.1% [9.3% | 11.7% | 13.3% | 93% 9.6% 8.3% 8.3% 24.0% 375
Newsletters | 5.2% |6.5% | 9.0% | 10.6% | s7% 7.1% 7.4% 6.8% 38.7% 367
Equestrian
newsletters | 24.2% |30.4%| 22.2% | 8.3% 4.1% 3.4% 1.4% 21% 3.9% 563
Other 32.7% [7.3% | 1.8% | 5.5% 3.6% 0.0% 1.8% 18% | 45.50% 55
Other sources — primarily ride flyers
More than 7 days || 0.70%
5-7 days 1.80%
3-4 days | 14.60%
1-2days ] 17.80%
Less than a full day (Day Ride) k'i.lo%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

N=703
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Trail Preferences

Trail Type Preferences

Forested Trails ] 92.8%
Historic Trails 69.4%

High Country Trails 57.4%
Open-area Trails 56.5%
Private Trails 56.0%
Linear Trails 20.6%

Other ﬁ 9.5%

0.0%  10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

* Other: Beach trails, single use trails, carriage accessible

N=705
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Trail Marking

Importance of having Trails Marked According to Difficulty
Level

Very Important 32.7%
Somewhat Important  49.9%
Not Important 17.4%

Importance of Marking Trails with Estimated Time to Ride

Very Important 49.8%

Somewhat Important  38.7%

Not Important 11.6%
N=701

What is the MINIMAL length
of trail that you desire?

<5 miles | 5-10 10-15 15-20 20-30 | 30-50 | >50
miles miles miles miles miles miles
Day 30.3% 50.7% 15.5% 3.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Multiday | 3.7% 20.4% 22.1% 24.9% 18.2% | 7.8% 2.8%

3/14/2009
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Ideal Length of Trails

5-10 10-15 15-20 20-30 30-50 >50

miles miles miles miles miles miles
Day 5.3% 35.7% 358% 18.3% 4.6% 0.4% 0.0%

Multiday 0.2%  6.1% 10.0% 22.8% 26.4% 19.1% 15.4%

Most Frequent Riding Places
Private and Public

Powhatan Wildlife Management Area e 37

George Washington National Forest e 39
Bull Run Regional Park :_i 41
Beaver Dam Park — Gloucester | 46
Private Property  jessss—md 51
Graves Mountain Trails, Syria, VA — 5]
Farm e 62

Lake Anna State Park :_. 68

National Battlefield Park - Petersburg i 80
James River State Park | d 84
Home | 4 103
National Battlefield Park -Manassas | 114
0 50 100 150
N=1976

295 different places identified in responses

3/14/2009
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Last trail riding trip OUTSIDE your local area
(50 mile radius)?
Most frequent responses

Pleasant Grove, Fluvanna,

Lake Anna State Park

Lexington, VA

Fort Valley, VA

Fair Hill, MD

Petersburg Battlefield National Park
Gettysburg, PA

Mount Rogers National Scenic area, VA

James River State Park

Graves Mountain, Syria, VA

178 different places identified

Last Trip - Reason for Choice

Been there before/good experience 49.4%
Recommended by someone 43.6%
Other 30.7%

Good value/price | 23.5%
Close to home | 19.9%
Not near a city/rural ambiance |m 11.1%
Marketing/advertising that | saw il 8.6%

Near a city/city amenities § 1.6%

*QOther — Organized ride or other horse event, access to beach

3/14/2009
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Water

Shade

Important Trail Features

Loop options

Bathroom

Adequate markings
Diverse/Various Trails
Available maps

Overall safety (horses, trailers)
Adequate footing for
people/horses

Ample parking

Cleared trails

Attractive scenery

Long trails

Adequate parking for trailers
Limited vehicular/bike traffic

471
314
305
190
146
100
81

76

63
56
55
49
39
30
30

660 people
answered this
guestion, offering
2351 responses
that fell into 57
distinct
categories. 27 of
these categories
had five or less
“votes.” Top
responses are
listed here.

Never

Sometimes
Never

N = 680

Often
Sometimes
Never

Trail Concerns when Planning Trips

‘Water access Quality of

Length of trail

for horses on riding facility

the trail

T7.4% T0.4% 78.1%
20.5%% 25,20 2014
2.1% 4.2% 1.8%

e = - — L.acknr.
between trail closures effective
trailheads signage
45.4% 53.0% 65.6%
46.5% 38.0% 32.1%

8.1% 9.1% 2.3%
” Aviiiahﬂlfy of T Personal safe.ly. .ﬁ.h.lllty; to call.
restrooms in the for assistance
community

35.4% 45.2% 42.9%

48.0% 36.0% 44.0%

16.6% 18.8% 13.2%

Difficult tral
tepography

L;a:kI of maps

63.4%
32.5%
4.1%

Access to

medical care
35.0%

48.8%
16.2%

Other concerns
included
*Weather

*Trip expenses
*Ease of trailer
access
eInconsiderate
users of other
types

«Cell phone
service
*Access to diesel
fuel

*Road safety
(truck/trailer
performance

N=1976
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Trail Concerns when Planning Trips (2)

Quality of rental | Access to Accessto  Access to |
N = 680 I lequi | ledgeabl vets farrier
d | instructors/guides | i -
_Often | 15.2% | 14.5% 31.9% | 24.0%
Sometimes | 16.9% | 37.9% 50.6% 50.2%
Nasver | _679% | _47.6% 17.5% | 258%

eafns cloan £ a
sale, cean, & g ¥ 3

comfortable fortable |
place to stay place to beard

N = 680

Often L 48.0% | 56.4% | 60.4% 7.4% |
SnmuﬁmeNN 250% | 3|.o°n_4f/nﬂ%/ |
Never | 20.0% 18.6% | 8.0% 56.4%
Getting lost Other ‘
N=es0 )~
Often | 30.0% | 37.5% |
|ESomsties i) 51.2% | 75% |
| Never | 18.8% | 55.0%

3/14/2009
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Lodging Typically used on a Riding Trip

Lodging Ranking
At a Bed and Breakfast/Bed and Barn 6.1%
At a hotel/motel 9.7%
Camping without a trailer 12.5%
Other 19.7%
With friends/family 22.3%
Camping with a trailer 48.2%
| typically take day trips only 74.0%

57.1% indicated in another question that their trailer
does not have LQ. 26.8 % do have LQ.
Other — included RVs, Cabins, back of Pickup

Important Lodging/Camping Features

Amenity Rank

Sanitary campsite/
lodgings/trails/stalls
Easy access to trails

Trees/Shade

Ample Parking

Dinning Hall/Restaurants/Food
Stables and Barns
Well-maintained trails

Campground

585 people
answered this
guestion, offering
1951 responses
that fell into 71
categories.

27 of these
categories had 5
or less “votes.”
The top 15
responses to the
guestion are
listed.

3/14/2009
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Horse Containment Methods

Indoor stall 45.0%

Electric fence pen 41.7%

Outdoor stall 31.8%

Portable Corral 30.4%

Picket line 17.6%

Highline or tied to trailer 14.9% §

Other responses Other
included using the trailer

as a stall, tying to trailer,
permanent paddocks,

hobbles, and field trial

stake systems.

13.3%

N=578

Restrooms

Showers

Other includes
Water for

Picnic table

Fire ring .
. . horses, cabin,
Electricity at campground | rooms
Water hook-ups grills

Dump station
Other
Septic hookup

N=547
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Do you typically use group or
individual camping areas?

m Group
® Individual

Both

44.0% m Neither

m Other

Potential Travel Habits

Package Consideration (N = 675) Progressive Trail Ride Participation
(N = 675)
27.9% -\ 0.3%

Definitely
u Definitely m
It depends.
5.2%

Potential for Progressive
Trail Ride =

Many responded that it depended on
costs, trail quality, use of own horses,
and access to family friendly activities.

® Yes
= No
Other

" Yes
= No
= Other

18
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Last Non-local Trip Expenses

(>50 miles)
| <sw0 | NA
Lodging 24% 43%
Gas 32% 7%
Food 50% 10%
Registration Fees 38% 54%

Has the price of gas
influenced decisions about
where to ride? —

Gas Price Influence (N=652)

= Quite a bit
® Somewhat

Not at all
= Other

50.6%

Participants were asked what can be done to
Improve a visitor's equestrian experience

Advertisement/

Marketing/Promoting .
was the #1 .
response) .

Responses also included the

following:
More available parks and trails
Horse rentals

Centralized equestrian information
source/trail guide

Overnight lodging

Detailed maps

Horse-friendly camping grounds
Creating public riding facility
Better trail markings

Better facilities

More parking at trailheads/camps

3/14/2009
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Do you currently have
equestrian tourists coming
to your county?

33.0%

m A great deal
B Some

No
39.6% = Not sure

13.8%

3/14/2009
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Can tourism/ trail riding tourism can be
a viable industry for your county?

Percent 53% 4.4% 6% 55% 12.7% 6.1% 9.3% 17.1% 83% 25.4%
Count 34 28 38 35 81 39 59 109 53 162

(10 = extremely viable)

Equestrian Tourism Assets
Found in the Counties

N= 630
90% - L] :e;:ﬂg for large equestrian
824% 81.4% u Facility for small-moderate
80% - 79% S equestrian events
= Boarding facilities
70% | 684%
» Riding lessons available to
60% - 58.7% visitors
m Hack horses
50% -
' Riding trails
40% A
i m Lodging that can also board your
o A8, horse
30%3 = Farms with horses
20% A = Tack/feed shop
10% 4 Equine Practitioner/Vet

0% A Other

3/14/2009
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Top 3 Perceived Barriers to Developing
Tourism at the County Level

™ o 3rd Rating | Count
Avg.

Lack of fundin
for develcpn:e?wl 44.5% 31% 24.5% 1.80 355
tackotfunding | 7605 | 45.7% | 46.7% | 239 105
or marketing
tackotsupport | 3539 | 389% | 26.1% | 1.91 357
rom officials
Lack of education | 20.3% 37.3% | 42.4% 2.22 59
Lack of
undeveloped land 52.5% 22.3% 25.2% 1.73 238
Low quality trails | 27.7% 41% 31.4% 2.04 188
Ladkior . 333% | 312% |[355% | 2.02 282
organlzatlon
Liability issues 23% 27.9% | 49.1% 2.26 165
Other 43.8% 18.8% 37.5% 1.94 16

Training or Technical Assistance Needed

Participants were asked what kinds of training or
technical assistance is needed to further equestrian
tourism in their counties.

» The primary response was education of public
officials on the benefits of equestrian tourism.

» Other responses included
o0 Advertisement/ Marketing;
o Economic importance of Equestrian Tourism;
o0 Equestrian tourism director;
o Trail development;
o Political organization assistance;

o and assistance from local county officials among
others.

3/14/2009
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What does the Equine Tourist want?

» Access to horse activities
» Areas of natural beauty

o Accommodations near trails/ horse
activities

» Variety of Amenities — Primitive camping

to Luxury

o Complimentary activities (outdoor,
culinary, educational)

Riders Indicate they Participate in other
Recreational Activities

Other 6.4%
Climbing 2.6%
Backpacking/Orienteering 7.0%
Mountain biking 7.8%
Road biking 8.7%
Golf 10.3%
Hunting 12.5%
Four-wheel driving/off-roading 12.9%
Snow sports 16.4%
Motorized water sports/boating 19.5%
Kayaking or canoeing 24.3%
Fishing 28.4%
Birding/Wildlife watching 32.8%
Camping 38.4%
Gardening 44.2%
Swimming 46.0%
Hiking 48.0%
Walking/Running

.6%

3/14/2009
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Get Involved!

Volunteer to help with Trail
Development and

=R

Maintenance Projects

4 el eak

3/14/2009
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